## AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED ENFORCEMENT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS IN PIANKATANK SHORES SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS, the Middlesex County Board of Supervisors has previously adopted an ordinance or enforcement of the traffic laws on the streets within Piankatank Shores Subdivision, and

WHEREAS, the Code of Virginia has been amended repealing the provisions under which the original ordinance was adopted and it is now necessary, in order to remain current with state law, to readopt this ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Middlesex County Board of Supervisors the said ordinance entitled "Enforcement of the Motor Vehicle Laws in Piankatank Shores Subdivision" be and hereby is adopted as follows:

## ENFORCEMENT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS IN PIANKATANK SHORES SUBDIVISION

For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of the effect and all subsequent amendments, alterations, repealings, or modifications thereto, and pursuant to the authority of 46.2-102 and 46.2-100 of the <u>Code of Virginia</u> (1950), as amended, the entire width between the boundary lines of all private streets within Piankatank Shores Subdivision recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Middlesex County, Virginia is specifically designated "highways" within the meaning of the motor vehicle laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Title 46.2 of the <u>Code of Virginia</u> (1950), as amended.

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Middlesex County on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1990.

Fred S. Crittenden	aye
Davidson J. Gill	aye
Edwin W. Ruark	aye
James D. Pitts	aye
Frank Jessie	aye

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.